

# City of Laurel

## Joe Wheeler Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvements Project

### Bid Tabulation

| Item No. | Description                                           | Qty   | Unit | Engineer's Estimate |                 | Dunn Roadbuilders, LLC.<br>P.O. Box 6560<br>Laurel, MS 39441 |                 |
|----------|-------------------------------------------------------|-------|------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|          |                                                       |       |      | Unit Cost           | Total Item Cost | Unit Cost                                                    | Total Item Cost |
| 1.0      | Mobilization                                          | 1     | LS   | \$ 215,000.00       | \$ 215,000.00   | \$ 300,000.00                                                | \$ 300,000.00   |
| 2.0      | Site Work                                             | 1     | LS   | \$ 65,000.00        | \$ 65,000.00    | \$ 142,000.00                                                | \$ 142,000.00   |
| 3.0      | Maintenance of Traffic                                | 1     | LS   | \$ 85,000.00        | \$ 85,000.00    | \$ 100,000.00                                                | \$ 100,000.00   |
| 4.0      | Removal of Pavement, All Types, All Depths            | 3300  | SY   | \$ 12.00            | \$ 39,600.00    | \$ 13.00                                                     | \$ 42,900.00    |
| 5.0      | Removal of Concrete Driveways, All Depths             | 30    | SY   | \$ 9.00             | \$ 270.00       | \$ 15.00                                                     | \$ 450.00       |
| 6.0      | Removal of Curb and/or Curb and Gutter, All Types     | 1200  | LF   | \$ 6.00             | \$ 7,200.00     | \$ 9.00                                                      | \$ 10,800.00    |
| 7.0      | Removal of Sidewalk, All Types, All Thicknesses       | 33    | SY   | \$ 8.00             | \$ 264.00       | \$ 15.00                                                     | \$ 495.00       |
| 8.0      | Removal of Pipe, All Sizes                            | 440   | LF   | \$ 14.00            | \$ 6,160.00     | \$ 26.00                                                     | \$ 11,440.00    |
| 9.0      | Removal of Storm Inlets and Junction Boxes, All Sizes | 19    | EA   | \$ 800.00           | \$ 15,200.00    | \$ 1,534.00                                                  | \$ 29,146.00    |
| 10.0     | Topsoil, Contractor Furnished                         | 30    | CY   | \$ 30.00            | \$ 900.00       | \$ 30.00                                                     | \$ 900.00       |
| 11.0     | Select Backfill                                       | 2000  | CY   | \$ 25.00            | \$ 50,000.00    | \$ 80.00                                                     | \$ 160,000.00   |
| 12.0     | In-Situ Backfill                                      | 1000  | CY   | \$ 12.00            | \$ 12,000.00    | \$ 17.00                                                     | \$ 17,000.00    |
| 13.0     | Excess Excavation                                     | 3100  | CY   | \$ 12.00            | \$ 37,200.00    | \$ 16.00                                                     | \$ 49,600.00    |
| 14.0     | Geotextile Stabilization, Type V, Non-Woven           | 2850  | SY   | \$ 4.00             | \$ 11,400.00    | \$ 4.00                                                      | \$ 11,400.00    |
| 15.0     | Solid Sod                                             | 235   | SY   | \$ 10.00            | \$ 2,350.00     | \$ 24.00                                                     | \$ 5,640.00     |
| 16.0     | Crushed Stone Base                                    | 600   | CY   | \$ 150.00           | \$ 90,000.00    | \$ 187.00                                                    | \$ 112,200.00   |
| 17.0     | Hot Mix Asphalt, ST, 9.5-mm Mixture                   | 1510  | TON  | \$ 250.00           | \$ 377,500.00   | \$ 171.00                                                    | \$ 258,210.00   |
| 17.1     | Hot Mix Asphalt, ST, 19-mm Mixture, Base Course       | 700   | TON  | \$ 275.00           | \$ 192,500.00   | \$ 181.00                                                    | \$ 126,700.00   |
| 18.0     | Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, All Depths       | 16300 | SY   | \$ 6.00             | \$ 97,800.00    | \$ 4.60                                                      | \$ 74,980.00    |
| 19.0     | 6" C-900 PVC Waterline (Includes Bedding)             | 2407  | LF   | \$ 45.00            | \$ 108,315.00   | \$ 64.00                                                     | \$ 154,048.00   |
| 20.0     | 6" HDPE Waterline (Directional Drilled)               | 50    | LF   | \$ 80.00            | \$ 4,000.00     | \$ 237.00                                                    | \$ 11,850.00    |
| 21.0     | 6" Hot Tap of 8" and Smaller Main                     | 2     | EA   | \$ 2,500.00         | \$ 5,000.00     | \$ 5,966.00                                                  | \$ 11,932.00    |
| 22.0     | 6" Valve Insertion                                    | 6     | EA   | \$ 8,000.00         | \$ 48,000.00    | \$ 15,926.00                                                 | \$ 95,556.00    |
| 23.0     | Tie to Existing 4" and Smaller Water Main             | 3     | EA   | \$ 2,400.00         | \$ 7,200.00     | \$ 2,075.00                                                  | \$ 6,225.00     |
| 24.0     | Disconnect and Plug Existing 4" to 6" Water Main      | 2     | EA   | \$ 800.00           | \$ 1,600.00     | \$ 1,279.00                                                  | \$ 2,558.00     |
| 25.0     | 6" Gate Valve Assembly                                | 21    | EA   | \$ 1,200.00         | \$ 25,200.00    | \$ 2,399.00                                                  | \$ 50,379.00    |
| 26.0     | Fire Hydrant Removal                                  | 9     | EA   | \$ 600.00           | \$ 5,400.00     | \$ 1,922.00                                                  | \$ 17,298.00    |
| 27.0     | Fire Hydrant with Gate Valve Assembly                 | 9     | EA   | \$ 5,000.00         | \$ 45,000.00    | \$ 9,124.00                                                  | \$ 82,116.00    |

# City of Laurel

## Joe Wheeler Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvements Project Bid Tabulation

| Item No. | Description                                                         | Qty  | Unit | Engineer's Estimate |                 | Dunn Roadbuilders, LLC.<br>P.O. Box 6560<br>Laurel, MS 39441 |                 |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|------|------|---------------------|-----------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
|          |                                                                     |      |      | Unit Cost           | Total Item Cost | Unit Cost                                                    | Total Item Cost |
| 28.0     | Fittings, Ductile Iron, Mechanical Joint                            | 2900 | LBS  | \$ 10.00            | \$ 29,000.00    | \$ 28.00                                                     | \$ 81,200.00    |
| 29       | Water Service Assembly from Proposed Main to Existing Meter (Long)  | 32   | EA   | \$ 1,200.00         | \$ 38,400.00    | \$ 2,175.00                                                  | \$ 69,600.00    |
| 29.1     | Water Service Assembly from Proposed Main to Existing Meter (Short) | 35   | EA   | \$ 1,000.00         | \$ 35,000.00    | \$ 2,132.00                                                  | \$ 74,620.00    |
| 30.0     | Remove and Replace Existing Meters w/ Owner Supplied Meters         | 67   | EA   | \$ 500.00           | \$ 33,500.00    | \$ 625.00                                                    | \$ 41,875.00    |
| 31.0     | Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sewer Line, All Sizes               | 5364 | LF   | \$ 4.00             | \$ 21,456.00    | \$ 6.00                                                      | \$ 32,184.00    |
| 32.0     | Reconstruction of 6" Sewer Main by Cured-in-Place Pipe              | 2354 | LF   | \$ 35.00            | \$ 82,390.00    | \$ 58.00                                                     | \$ 136,532.00   |
| 32.1     | Reconstruction of 8" Sewer Main by Cured-in-Place Pipe              | 2770 | LF   | \$ 35.00            | \$ 96,950.00    | \$ 59.00                                                     | \$ 163,430.00   |
| 32.2     | Reconstruction of 10" Sewer Main by Cured-in-Place Pipe             | 240  | LF   | \$ 35.00            | \$ 8,400.00     | \$ 81.00                                                     | \$ 19,440.00    |
| 33.0     | Point Repair of 8" and Smaller Sewer Main, 0-8 ft.                  | 322  | LF   | \$ 400.00           | \$ 128,800.00   | \$ 125.00                                                    | \$ 40,250.00    |
| 34.0     | 48" Diameter Concrete Manhole, 0-8 ft.                              | 5    | EA   | \$ 4,000.00         | \$ 20,000.00    | \$ 7,685.00                                                  | \$ 38,425.00    |
| 35.0     | Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation                                        | 151  | VLF  | \$ 400.00           | \$ 60,400.00    | \$ 625.00                                                    | \$ 94,375.00    |
| 36.0     | Removal of Sewer Services                                           | 67   | EA   | \$ 400.00           | \$ 26,800.00    | \$ 780.00                                                    | \$ 52,260.00    |
| 37.0     | Sewer Service Installation, Long                                    | 31   | EA   | \$ 1,800.00         | \$ 55,800.00    | \$ 3,743.00                                                  | \$ 116,033.00   |
| 37.1     | Sewer Service Installation, Short                                   | 36   | EA   | \$ 1,500.00         | \$ 54,000.00    | \$ 3,866.00                                                  | \$ 139,176.00   |
| 38.0     | Manual Adjustment of Manholes                                       | 26   | EA   | \$ 1,200.00         | \$ 31,200.00    | \$ 1,725.00                                                  | \$ 44,850.00    |
| 38.1     | Manual Adjustment of Valves                                         | 32   | EA   | \$ 800.00           | \$ 25,600.00    | \$ 1,725.00                                                  | \$ 55,200.00    |
| 39.0     | Cleaning and CCTV of Storm Drainage Line, All Sizes                 | 490  | LF   | \$ 8.00             | \$ 3,920.00     | \$ 15.00                                                     | \$ 7,350.00     |
| 40.0     | Rehabilitation of Storm Drainage Pipe by CIPP, 18" and Smaller      | 260  | LF   | \$ 100.00           | \$ 26,000.00    | \$ 374.00                                                    | \$ 97,240.00    |
| 40.1     | Rehabilitation of Storm Drainage Pipe by CIPP, 24" and Larger       | 130  | LF   | \$ 200.00           | \$ 26,000.00    | \$ 625.00                                                    | \$ 81,250.00    |
| 41.0     | Class "B" Structural Concrete, Minor Structures                     | 23   | CY   | \$ 2,800.00         | \$ 64,400.00    | \$ 2,506.00                                                  | \$ 57,638.00    |
| 42.0     | Reinforcing Steel                                                   | 1600 | LBS  | \$ 5.00             | \$ 8,000.00     | \$ 7.00                                                      | \$ 11,200.00    |
| 43.0     | 15" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe                                    | 360  | LF   | \$ 50.00            | \$ 18,000.00    | \$ 70.00                                                     | \$ 25,200.00    |
| 43.1     | 18" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe                                    | 90   | LF   | \$ 60.00            | \$ 5,400.00     | \$ 107.00                                                    | \$ 9,630.00     |
| 44.0     | Castings                                                            | 9500 | LBS  | \$ 4.50             | \$ 42,750.00    | \$ 7.00                                                      | \$ 66,500.00    |
| 45.0     | Gratings                                                            | 2500 | LBS  | \$ 4.50             | \$ 11,250.00    | \$ 7.00                                                      | \$ 17,500.00    |
| 46.0     | Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick                              | 33   | SY   | \$ 80.00            | \$ 2,640.00     | \$ 187.00                                                    | \$ 6,171.00     |
| 47.0     | Detectable Warning Panels                                           | 16   | SF   | \$ 25.00            | \$ 400.00       | \$ 43.00                                                     | \$ 688.00       |
| 48.0     | Concrete Curb and Gutter                                            | 580  | LF   | \$ 45.00            | \$ 26,100.00    | \$ 70.00                                                     | \$ 40,600.00    |

# City of Laurel

## Joe Wheeler Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvements Project Bid Tabulation

| Item No.               | Description                                               | Qty  | Unit | Engineer's Estimate |                     | Dunn Roadbuilders, LLC.<br>P.O. Box 6560<br>Laurel, MS 39441 |                     |
|------------------------|-----------------------------------------------------------|------|------|---------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|
|                        |                                                           |      |      | Unit Cost           | Total Item Cost     | Unit Cost                                                    | Total Item Cost     |
| 49.0                   | Concrete Gutter                                           | 620  | LF   | \$ 42.00            | \$ 26,040.00        | \$ 70.00                                                     | \$ 43,400.00        |
| 50.0                   | Concrete Driveway, with Reinforcement, 6" Thick           | 27   | SY   | \$ 100.00           | \$ 2,700.00         | \$ 237.00                                                    | \$ 6,399.00         |
| 51.0                   | Thermoplastic Detail Stripe, Yellow                       | 1550 | LF   | \$ 5.00             | \$ 7,750.00         | \$ 6.00                                                      | \$ 9,300.00         |
| 51.1                   | Thermoplastic Legend, White                               | 1486 | LF   | \$ 6.00             | \$ 8,916.00         | \$ 7.00                                                      | \$ 10,402.00        |
| 52.0                   | Standard Roadside Signs, Sheet Aluminum, 0.080" Thickness | 25   | SF   | \$ 12.00            | \$ 300.00           | \$ 48.00                                                     | \$ 1,200.00         |
| 53.0                   | Steel U-Section Posts, 3 lb/ft                            | 42   | LF   | \$ 15.00            | \$ 630.00           | \$ 27.00                                                     | \$ 1,134.00         |
| <b>TOTAL BASE BID:</b> |                                                           |      |      | <b>\$</b>           | <b>2,583,951.00</b> | <b>\$</b>                                                    | <b>3,578,075.00</b> |

I certify that this is a true and accurate tabulation of the bids received at 11:00 A.M. Local Time, Tuesday, November 28, 2023, for the Joe Wheeler Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvements Project in Laurel, MS.

*Mandolyn M. Hegwood*

Mandolyn M. Hegwood, P.E.  
Mississippi Registration No. 20250

